

No. 07-5175

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

PEOPLE OF BIKINI, BY AND THROUGH THE  
KILI/BIKINI/EJIT LOCAL AND GOVERNMENT COUNCIL,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS IN 06-288C  
JUDGE CHRISTINE ODELL COOK MILLER

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS PEOPLE OF BIKINI**

---

JONATHAN M. WEISGALL  
JONATHAN M. WEISGALL CHARTERED  
1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW  
Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 828-1378 (phone)  
(202) 828-1380 (fax)

PATRICIA A. MILLETT  
THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN  
ROBERT K. HUFFMAN  
DUNCAN N. STEVENS  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER  
& FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 887-4000 (phone)  
(202) 887-4288 (fax)

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. Factual Background .....	4
B. Procedural Framework.....	7
1. The 1981 Litigation .....	7
2. Post-Agreement Proceedings .....	9
3. The Current Litigation .....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. THE BIKINIANS TIMELY FILED THEIR CLAIMS FOR JUST COMPENSATION.....	17
A. The Complaint Was Not Filed Too Late.....	17
B. The Complaint Was Not Filed Too Early.....	25
II. COUNT I STATES A VALID JUST COMPENSATION CLAIM.....	31
III. THE CLAIMS FOR JUST COMPENSATION ARE JUSTICIABLE.....	33

<b>A.</b>	<b>Adjudicating The Bikinians’ Just Compensation Clause Claims Is A Quintessential Judicial Function.....</b>	<b>33</b>
<b>B.</b>	<b>The Payment Of Just Compensation Would Not Involve Foreign Policy Judgments. ....</b>	<b>36</b>
1.	The Bikinians Are Not Foreigners .....	37
2.	No Foreign Policy Issues Need To Be Resolved.....	38
3.	Exercising Jurisdiction Is Consistent With <i>Belmont</i> And <i>Pink</i> .....	44
<b>C.</b>	<b>The Interpretation Of An International Agreement Is A Judicial Question, Not A Political Question.....</b>	<b>47</b>
<b>IV.</b>	<b>THE COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS HAD JURISDICTION OVER THE BIKINIANS’ JUST COMPENSATION CLAUSE CLAIMS.....</b>	<b>50</b>
<b>A.</b>	<b>The Constitution And Federal Law Provide Federal Court Jurisdiction Over The Bikinians’ Just Compensation Clause Claims. ....</b>	<b>51</b>
<b>B.</b>	<b>The Agreement Preserved Constitutional Jurisdiction Over Claims Arising From The Tribunal’s Operation. ....</b>	<b>55</b>
1.	Constitutionally Dubious Readings Of Text Must Be Avoided. ....	55
2.	The Text Does Not Specifically Address Claims Arising From The Tribunal Process. ....	57
3.	No Precedent Supports Withdrawal of Jurisdiction.....	63

<b>C. Because Of The United States' Trust Responsibilities, The Agreement Must Be Construed In Favor Of The Bikinians.....</b>	<b>66</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>70</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	29
<i>Acceptance Ins. Cos. v. United States</i> , 503 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....	66
<i>Am-Pro Protective Agency, Inc. v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>Antoine v. Washington</i> , 420 U.S. 194 (1975).....	67
<i>Antolok v. United States</i> , 873 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	50, 63
<i>Appolo Fuels, Inc. v. United States</i> , 381 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1188 (2005) .....	33
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	42, 48
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	36, 44
<i>Ballam v. United States</i> , 806 F.2d 1017 (Fed. Cir. 1986), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 481 U.S. 1014 (1987).....	22
<i>Baltimore &amp; Ohio R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 349 (1936) .....	52, 53
<i>Bartlett v. Bowen</i> , 816 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir.), <i>opinion</i> <i>reinstated and grant of rehearing en banc vacated</i> , 824 F.2d 1240 (1987).....	55
<i>Battaglia v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 169 F.2d 254 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 335 U.S. 887 (1948) .....	55
<i>Behring Int'l, Inc. v. Imperial Iranian Air Force</i> , 699 F.2d 657 (3d Cir. 1983).....	22, 54
<i>Blanchette v. Connecticut Gen. Ins. Corps.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. United States</i> , 296 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 906 (2003).....	33
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....	57
<i>Broughton Lumber Co. v. Yeutter</i> , 939 F.2d 1547 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	53
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	70
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974) .....	54, 55
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977) .....	58

<i>Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr. v. Watkins</i> , 11 F.3d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 512 U.S. 1235 (1994) .....	16
<i>Chang v. United States</i> , 859 F.2d 893 (Fed. Cir. 1988) .....	41
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Southern Kansas Ry.</i> , 135 U.S. 641 (1890) .....	23, 26, 30
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	67, 68
<i>Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943) .....	69
<i>Ciba-Geigy v. EPA</i> , 46 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	30
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) .....	21, 23
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	56
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	37
<i>Committee of United States Citizens Living in Nicaragua v. Reagan</i> , 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	41, 44
<i>Crown Coat Front Co. v. United States</i> , 386 U.S. 503 (1967).....	22
<i>Cummins Inc. v. United States</i> , 454 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>D.R. Smalley &amp; Sons, Inc. v. United States</i> , 372 F.2d 505 (Ct. Cl.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 389 U.S. 835 (1967) .....	34
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Department of Commerce v. Montana</i> , 503 U.S. 442 (1992)....	37, 50
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env't'l Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978) .....	53
<i>Dunlop v. Bachowski</i> , 421 U.S. 560 (1975) .....	57
<i>Eastern Airlines v. Floyd</i> , 499 U.S. 530 (1991).....	69
<i>FPC v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960).....	70
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) .....	52, 55, 66
<i>Friedman v. United States</i> , 310 F.2d 381 (Ct. Cl. 1962), <i>cert. denied</i> , 373 U.S. 932 (1963).....	22
<i>Glendale Fed. Bank v. United States</i> , 378 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 904 (2005).....	11
<i>Gold Bondholders Protective Council, Inc. v. United States</i> , 676 F.2d 643 (Ct. Cl.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 968 (1982) ...	65, 66
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1610 (2007).....	56

<i>Groome Resource Ltd. v. Jefferson Parish</i> , 234 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	31
<i>Gulf Power Co. v. United States</i> , 187 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 1999).....	35
<i>Hair v. United States</i> , 350 F.3d 1253 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	52, 66
<i>Holley v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 1462 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	58
<i>Hughes Commc'ns. Galaxy, Inc. v. United States</i> , 271 F.3d 1060 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	65
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	56
<i>Interstate General Gov't Contractors, Inc. v. Stone</i> , 980 F.2d 1433 (Fed. Cir. 1992) .....	67
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. American Cetacean Soc'y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974) .....	57
<i>Juda v. United States</i> , 6 Cl. Ct. 441 (1984) .....	7, 25
<i>Juda v. United States</i> , 13 Cl. Ct. 667 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kirby Forest Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	22, 54
<i>Kohl v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 367 (1875).....	35, 53
<i>Langenegger v. United States</i> , 756 F.2d 1565 (Fed. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 474 U.S. 824 (1985).....	35, 37, 41
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934) .....	28, 64, 65
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	35, 60
<i>Maritrans Inc. v. United States</i> , 342 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973) .....	68
<i>McKeel v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 722 F.2d 582 (9th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 880 (1984) .....	54
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893) .....	35, 42
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	67
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	49
<i>Nyeholt v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 298 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1109 (2003).....	66
<i>Olympic Airways v. Husain</i> , 540 U.S. 644 (2004) .....	49

<i>Paice LLC v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 504 F.3d 1293 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	57
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) .....	24, 30
<i>People of Bikini v. United States</i> , 859 F.2d 1482 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	1, 9
<i>People of Bikini v. United States</i> , 77 Fed. Cl. 744 (2007) .....	4
<i>People of Enewetak v. United States</i> , 864 F.2d 134 (1988), cert. denied, 491 U.S. 909 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ralpho v. Bell</i> , 569 F.2d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	54
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004) .....	39, 44
<i>Reich v. Collins</i> , 513 U.S. 106 (1994) .....	70
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) .....	58, 62, 63
<i>Russian Volunteer Fleet v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 481 (1931) .....	27, 35, 44
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993) .....	36
<i>San Carlos Irrigation &amp; Drainage Dist. v. United States</i> , 111 F.3d 1557 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	46, 48
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2669 (2006).....	35, 49
<i>Schillinger v. United States</i> , 155 U.S. 163 (1894) .....	65
<i>Seaboard Air Line Ry. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 299 (1923) .....	34, 52
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942).....	68
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	26
<i>Tucker v. Alexandroff</i> , 183 U.S. 424 (1902) .....	68
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927) .....	59
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 504 U.S. 655 (1992).....	36
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937).....	44, 45, 47
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980) .....	52
<i>United States v. New River Collieries Co.</i> , 262 U.S. 341 (1923) .....	35
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985) .....	52
<i>United States v. Seckinger</i> , 397 U.S. 203 (1970) .....	67
<i>United States v. Stuart</i> , 489 U.S. 353 (1989).....	69
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975) .....	57
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n. v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	19, 29, 33



<i>Young Engineers, Inc. v. International Trade Comm'n</i> , 721 F.2d 1305 (Fed. Cir. 1983).....	62
<i>Zoltek Corp. v. United States</i> , 442 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2936 (2007) .....	65

## DOCKETED CASES

<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , No. 06-984 (S. Ct.) (argued Oct. 10, 2007).....	49
--	----

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2 .....	37
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2 .....	44
U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2.....	35

## STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

131 Cong. Rec. H 11838 .....	38
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2501.....	12
Pub. L. No. 239, 99th Cong., 2d Sess., Title 1 .....	6
Pub. L. No. 446, 100th Cong., 2d Sess., Title 1 .....	9

## FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1).....	16
---	----

## MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 450 (6th ed. 1990).....	62
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary</i> 2359 (1971).....	61
